 1
Impact Restudy
For
Generation Interconnection
Request
GEN-2001-039A
SPP Generation
Interconnection Studies

7.  FLT07-3PH
3 phase fault on the Finney (523853) to Lamar (599950) 345kV line,
near Finney.
a. Apply fault at Finney  345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
8.  FLT08-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
9.  FLT09-3PH
3 phase fault on the Knoll (530558) to Post Rock (530584) 230kV line,
near Knoll.
a. Apply fault at the Knoll 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
10.  FLT10-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
11.  FLT11-3PH
3 phase fault on the Knoll (530558) to Smoky Hills (530592) 230kV
line, near Knoll.
a. Apply fault at the Knoll 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
12.  FLT12-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
13.  FLT13-3PH
3 phase fault on the GEN-2007-040 (531000) to Holcomb (531449)
345kV line, near GEN-2007-040.
a. Apply fault at the GEN-2007-040 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
 6
Cont.
No.
Cont.
 Name
Description
14.  FLT14-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
15.  FLT15-3PH
3 phase fault on the GEN-2007-040 (531000) to Spearville (531469)
345kV line, near GEN-2007-040.
a. Apply fault at the GEN-2007-040 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
16.  FLT16-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
17.  FLT17-3PH
3 phase fault on the Pioneer (531391) to Hickock (531378) 115kV line,
near Pioneer.
a. Apply fault at the Pioneer 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
18.  FLT18-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
19.  FLT19-3PH
3 phase fault on the Pioneer (531391) to PK Goab (531400) 115kV line,
near Pioneer.
a. Apply fault at the Pioneer 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
20.  FLT20-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
21.  FLT21-3PH
3 phase fault on the Holcomb 345kV (531449) to 115kV (531448)
transformer, near the 345 kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Holcomb 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
22.  FLT22-3PH
3 phase fault on the Holcomb (531449) to Setab (531465) 345kV line,
near Holcomb.
a. Apply fault at the Holcomb 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
23.  FLT23-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
24.  FLT24-3PH
3 phase fault on the Spearville 345kV (531469) to 230kV (539695)
transformer, near the 345 kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Spearville 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
25.  FLT25-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hugoton (531481) to Walkmyr (531405)115kV
line, near Hugoton.
a. Apply fault at the Hugoton 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
26.  FLT26-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
 7
Cont.
No.
Cont.
 Name
Description
27.  FLT27-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hugoton (531481) to Grant Tap (531483)115kV
line, near Hugoton.
a. Apply fault at the Hugoton 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
28.  FLT28-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
29.  FLT29-3PH
3 phase fault on the Kismet (539646) to CMRIVTP (539652) 115kV
line, near Kismet.
a. Apply fault at the Kismet 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
30.  FLT30-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
31.  FLT31-3PH
3 phase fault on the Kismet (539646) to Cudahy (539659) 115kV line,
near Kismet.
a. Apply fault at the Kismet 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
32.  FLT32-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
33.  FLT33-3PH
3 phase fault on the CMRIVTP (539652) to E-Liberty (539672) 115kV
line, near CMRIVTP.
a. Apply fault at the CMRIVTP 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
34.  FLT34-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
35.  FLT35-3PH
3 phase fault on the Cudahy (539659) to GEN-2008-079 Tap (573029)
115kV line, near Cudahy.
a. Apply fault at the Cudahy 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
36.  FLT36-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
37.  FLT37-3PH
3 phase fault on the Medicine Lodge (539673) to Sun City (539697)
115kV line, near Medicine Lodge.
a. Apply fault at the Medicine Lodge 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
38.  FLT38-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
39.  FLT39-3PH
3 phase fault on the Mullergren (539679) to South Hays (530582)
230kV line, near Mullergren.
a. Apply fault at the Mullergren 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
40.  FLT40-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
 8
Cont.
No.
Cont.
 Name
Description
41.  FLT41-3PH
3 phase fault on the Mullergren (539679) to Circle (532871) 230kV
line, near Mullergren.
a. Apply fault at the Mullergren 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
42.  FLT42-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
43.  FLT43-3PH
3 phase fault on the Pratt (539687) to Ninnescah (539648) 115kV line,
near Pratt.
a. Apply fault at the Pratt 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
44.  FLT44-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
45.  FLT45-3PH
3 phase fault on the Pratt (539687) to Sawyer (539649) 115kV line,
near Pratt.
a. Apply fault at the Pratt 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
46.  FLT46-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
47.  FLT47-3PH
3 phase fault on the Spearville (539695) to Mullergren (539679) 230kV
line, near Spearville.
a. Apply fault at the Spearville 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
48.  FLT48-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
49.  FLT49-3PH
3 phase fault on the Spearville 230kV (539695) to 115kV (539694)
transformer, near the 230 kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Spearville 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
50.  FLT50-3PH
3 phase fault on the GEN-2001-039A (579025) to Fort Dodge (539671)
115kV line, near GEN-2001-039A.
a. Apply fault at the GEN-2001-039A 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
51.  FLT51-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
52.  FLT52-3PH
3 phase fault on the Axtell (640065) to Pauline (640312) 345kV line,
near Axtell.
a. Apply fault at the Axtell 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
53.  FLT53-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
 9
Cont.
No.
Cont.
 Name
Description
54.  FLT54-3PH
3 phase fault on the Axtell (640065) to Sweetwater (640374) 345kV
line, near Axtell.
a. Apply fault at the Axtell 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
55.  FLT55-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
56.  FLT56-3PH
3 phase fault on the GEN-2001-039A (579025) to Greenburg (539664)
115kV line, near GEN-2001-039A.
a. Apply fault at the GEN-2001-039A 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
57.  FLT57-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
 10
4.2 Further Model Preparation
The base cases contain prior queued projects as shown in Table 2.
The wind generation from the study customer and the previously queued customers were

3 phase fault on the G08-079-TAP (573029) to CUDAHY (539659) 115kV line, near G08-
079-TAP.
a. Apply fault at the G08-079-TAP 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
16 1 FLT16-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
17 2 FLT17-3PH
3 phase fault on the NFTDODG (539771) to SPEARVL (539694) CKT2 115kV line, near
NFTDODG.
a. Apply fault at the NFTDODG 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
18  FLT18-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
19 1 FLT19-3H
3 phase fault on the MED-LDG 115kV (539673) to 138kV (539674) transformer, near the
115 kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the MED-LDG 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
20 2 FLT20-3PH
3 phase fault on the SPEARVL 115kV (539694) to 230kV (539695) transformer, near the
115 kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the SPEARVL 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.